
www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

Your ref
Our ref   
Ask for Christine Lewis

Email christine.lewis@lichfielddc.gov.uk

District Council House, Frog Lane
Lichfield, Staffordshire WS136YU

Customer Services 01543 308000
Direct Line 01543 308067

Tuesday, 4 September 2018
Dear Sir/Madam

COMMUNITY HOUSING AND HEALTH (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Community Housing and Health (Overview and Scrutiny) Committee has 
been arranged to take place WEDNESDAY, 12TH SEPTEMBER, 2018 at 6.00 PM IN THE 
COMMITTEE ROOM District Council House, Lichfield to consider the following business.

Access to the Committee Room is via the Members’ Entrance.

Yours Faithfully

Neil Turner BSc (Hons) MSc
Director of Transformation & Resources

To: Members of Community Housing and Health (Overview and Scrutiny) 
Committee

Councillors Mrs Baker (Chairman), Mrs Evans (Vice-Chair), Miss Shepherd (Vice-
Chair), Ball, Bamborough, Mrs Boyle, Mrs Constable, Eadie, Hoult, Humphreys, 
Mosson, O'Hagan and Ray 
SCC Councillor Mrs Eagland

Public Document Pack



www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interests 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 6

4. Work Programme 7 - 8

5. Presentation from New Disables Facilities Grants Provider Verbal Report

6. Health and Wellbeing Strategy Delivery Plan 9 - 48

7. Allocations Scheme 49 - 66

8. Community Lottery Scheme 67 - 72

9. Standing Items 

a) Lichfield District Health Provision 
b) Staffordshire Health Select Committee   



COMMUNITY HOUSING AND HEALTH (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) 
COMMITTEE

31 MAY 2018

PRESENT:

Councillors Leytham (Chairman), Mrs Evans (Vice-Chair), Miss Shepherd (Vice-Chair), 
Mrs Banevicius, Mrs Boyle, Hoult and O'Hagan.

(In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No.17 Councillors  attended the meeting).

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bamborough, Mrs Constable, Mrs 
Eagland and Councillor Ray.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

Councillor O’Hagan declared a personal interest as he is currently employed by the Southern 
Staffordshire and Shropshire Mental Health Service based at Burton Queens Hospital.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 March 2018 previously circulated were taken as read, 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Terms of Reference taken from Article 6 of Part 2 of the Lichfield District Council 
Constitution were approved however, Councillor Evans noted that this committee were 
responsible for “Local crime and disorder matters” but said she also sat on the Lichfield 
District Safer Neighbourhood Panel as an outside representative and she felt this was 
duplicating effort.  Mr Davies advised that the Lichfield District Safer Neighbourhood Panel 
was part of the Police & Crime Commissioner’s structure and not Lichfield District Council and 
so was not a duplication.  

5 UPDATE ON THE MERGER OF BURTON HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST AND 
DERBY TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 

The Committee welcomed Kevin Downs, Director of Finance & Performance from Derby 
Teaching Hospitals and Alison Wynne, Director of Strategy & Partnerships from Burton 
Hospitals NHS who presented an update on the merger of Burton Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust and Derby Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust.  They advised that clearance for 
the acquisition (merger) had been given by the Competition & Markets Authority at Phase 1 
and all appointments had now been filled on the Executive Teams.  It was reported that the 
name for the new Trust was to be “University Hospitals of Derby & Burton NHS Foundation 
Trust” and the date for the merger set as 1 July 2018.  The presentation illustrated the journey 
so far and the time line as well as the principles for the merger.  A question and answer 
session then followed the presentation and discuss
[...]
chfield Samuel Johnson Community Hospital and The Sir Robert Peel Hospital in Tamworth 
which should be taking over from the Minor Injury Units and it was reported that this was still 
on track to happen although further discussions were needed with Commissioners and a need 
for a sustainability and transformation plan.

When asked, it was confirmed that no redundancies were due to take place and there would 
be no negative impact or duplication of staff.  They would be looking at the logistics of the staff 
and plan ahead.  They were even looking at a dedicated bus service between Derby and 
Burton for patients as well as staff.  Mr Downs also confirmed he was awaiting planning 
permission for a new multi-storey car park as well.  

Mr Downs and Ms Wynne were thanked for their attendance.

RESOLVED:  It was agreed to circulate the Presentation and ask the visitors back to 
this committee in either January or March 2019 for another update.

6 WORK PROGRAMME 

Members considered the Work Programme and it was agreed to add “update on the merger of 
Burton Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust and Derby Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust” to January or March 2019 and the word “not” to the item “Discharge to Assessment” 
details.

7 STANDING ITEMS 

LICHFIELD DISTRICT HEALTH PROVISION

Following on from the last meeting, the Chairman said that Burntwood was still awaiting 
development.  He said there was definitely a shrinking market of GP’s and discussions took 
place around the Home Office now refusing work permits.

Page 4



STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH SELECT COMMITTEE

The Chairman reported that the meeting of the Staffordshire Health Select Committee had 
taken place last night and the All Age Disability Strategy for Staffordshire was to be 
implemented.  He advised that the draft policy actually targeted children born with disabilities 
and their journey although it did make reference to adults with disabilities as well.  The 
Chairman said Councillor White had got it and it was emphasising what people can do and not 
what they cannot do.   He said the draft policy would now be adopted across Staffordshire.  
Members felt a holistic approach from all teams was not being done in at the moment in 
Staffordshire and this led to different teams not communicating effectively.  It was noted that in 
Staffordshire our special schools are full and so many children are sent outside of the area.

AIR QUALITY IN LICHFIELD

Following on from discussions at the previous meeting, a Briefing note had been prepared on 
the Air Quality in Lichfield and this was circulated and published on Brian for the members’ 
attention.

(The Meeting closed at 8.10 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY, HOUSING AND HEALTH (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018-19 (Version 3)
 

1

Item 31 
May

12 
Sep

10 
Jan

07 
Mar Details Link to CHH Top 10 Officer

Member 
Lead

Policy Development

Terms of reference  To remind the Committee of the terms of reference and 
suggest any amendments CLL N/A

General Health Service 
Review (standing item)

   
To update Members on GP Provision in the District and 
proposals emerging for Samuel Johnson and Sir Robert Peel 
Hospitals

N/A GD CG

Feedback to and from 
Staffordshire Health 
Select Committee 
(standing item)

   

The Chairman of the Committee is the LDC representative 
on the County Council’s Health Select Committee and will 
feed back on any items of relevance to Lichfield District 
residents. Councillor Mrs Eagland is the County Councillor 
representative on the Select Committee with a remit to 
feedback to the local Health Panel / Committee 

N/A GD DB / JE

Merger of Burton 
Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust and Derby Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust

  Update on the merger from representatives of the Trusts N/A GD n/a

Presentation from new 
contractor for Disabled 
Facilities Grants

 To invite representative to a meeting N/A LR AY

Development of a 
Community Lottery

 GD AY

Allocations Policy  LR AY

Community Safety 
Delivery Plan

 SB AY

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



COMMUNITY, HOUSING AND HEALTH (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018-19 (Version 3)
 

2

Item 31 
May

12 
Sep

10 
Jan

07 
Mar Details Link to CHH Top 10 Officer

Member 
Lead

Review of Jigsaw  SB AY

Housing Assistance Policy  LR AY

Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy Delivery Plan

 LR AY

P
age 8



1

Health and Wellbeing Strategy Delivery Plan 
2018-2021 
Report of Councillor Ashley Yeates, Cabinet Member for Regulatory Services, 
Housing and Wellbeing 

Date: 12th September 2018
Contact Officer: Gareth Davies/Lucy Robinson
Tel Number: 01543 308741/308710
Email: gareth.davies @lichfielddc.gov.uk 

lucy.robinson@lichfielddc.gov.uk 
Key Decision? YES  
Local Ward 
Members

All, as applies to the whole of Lichfield district.

Community, 
Housing and 
Health (Overview 
& Scrutiny) 
Committee

1. Executive Summary
1.1 At its meeting on the 26 March 2018, Members of this Committee endorsed the Council’s first emerging 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy (HWS).  Since this time minor revisions have been made to the Strategy 
and a Delivery Plan has been developed.  

1.2 The HWS explores the Council’s impact on the health and wellbeing of residents, identifies service areas 
and activities that impact on the wider determinants of health, builds on the evidence contained in our 
Strategic Plan, provides a picture of the key local health and wellbeing indicators and highlights areas for 
improvement.  The Delivery Plan contains the objectives, actions and outcomes needed to address our 
identified priorities. These have been informed mostly by commitments in existing and emerging policies 
and strategies from teams across the Council, bringing them together into one document. 

2. Recommendations
2.1     That Members consider and comment on the HWS Delivery Plan at Appendix A.
2.2     That Members recommend the revised
[...]
 P. D. (2015). The district council contribution to public health. The Kings Fund.

Happiness Pulse. (n.d.). Retrieved from https://happinesspulse.org/

Helen Brown, S. A. (2017). Understanding local needs for wellbeing data. What Works Wellbeing.

Institute of health equity, U. (n.d.). ihe housing report consultation. 

Kirk, N. (n.d.). https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List_of_Prime_Ministers_of_New_Zealand.

LGA, L. G. (n.d.). Health in all policies, a manual for local government. 

PHE Health Profile 2017. (n.d.). Retrieved from 
www.staffordshire.gov.uk/health/PublicHealth/PublicHealthandWellbeing.aspx

Reid, A. (n.d.). Health in all policies, an update for the HWBB 7.12.17. 

Shaw, M. (2004). Housing and Public Health. Annual Review of Public Health, . 

Page 47



28

Page 48



1

Report of Councillor Ashley Yeates, Cabinet Member for 
Regulatory Services, Housing and Wellbeing 

Date: 12th September 2018
Agenda Item: Allocation Scheme 
Contact Officer: Gareth Davies/Lucy Robinson
Tel Number: 01543 308741/308710
Email: gareth.davies @lichfielddc.gov.uk 

lucy.robinson@lichfielddc.gov.uk 
Key Decision? YES  
Local Ward 
Members

All, as applies to the whole of Lichfield district.

Community, 
Housing and Health 
(Overview & 
Scrutiny) 
Committee 

1. Executive Summary
1.1 The Council is required to have an allocation scheme in place that determines who is eligible and 

qualifies for social housing1 in the District and how priority is determined between applicants.  The 
introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 and the imminent review of the Homes Direct IT 
platform that operates the current housing register has given the Council the opportunity to review its 
allocation scheme and also consider how to replace the operating system of the register with an IT 
platform that better meets our needs. 

1.2 This report sets out issues with the current allocation scheme and housing register and proposes a 
revised scheme that reflects current legislation, guidance and local priorities. It also proposes that the 
Council continue to work in partnership with Bromford to manage and administer the housing register 
on our behalf and jointly develop a bespoke housing register that will be built around our revised 
allocation scheme and other specific requirements.

2. Recommendations
2.1 That Members consider and comment on the revised allocation scheme at Appendix A.

2.2 That Members recommend the revised allocation scheme to Cabinet for approval.

2.3 That Members consider and comment on the proposals to move away from Homes Direct and to 
review the Service Level Agreement with Bromford to continue to manage and administer the housing 
register on the Council’s behalf.  

3. Background Information
Legislation

3.1 The Housing Act 1996 requires local housing authorities (regardless of owning housing stock) to have 
an allocation scheme in place that determines who is eligible and qualifies for social housing in its area 
and how priority is determined between applicants.  The allocation scheme must allow priority for 
those applicants classed as having reasonable preference2 for accommodation, however the local 

1 Social housing in this context refers to both social rented and affordable rented homes.
2 Reasonable preference or priority must be given to the following categories of people – those that are homeless, including those 
not classed as priority need and those found to be intentionally homeless, people occupying unsanitary or overcrowded housing, 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Clive.gibbins@lichfielddc.gov.uk
mailto:lucy.robinson@lichfielddc.gov.uk


2

authority can decide what level of priority to award within their own scheme based on local knowledge 
and priorities. The Localism Act 2011 gave local authorities freedom to allow councils to better manage 
their waiting lists and tailor their allocation priorities to meet local needs and circumstances, in 
particular, to decide what classes of person are and are not ‘qualifying persons’ for the purpose of their 
allocation scheme.

3.2 The guidance3 issued by government on allocating social housing makes it clear that it is a scarce 
resource and therefore it is in the public interest to restrict access to ensure that sufficient social 
housing is available for local people who are on low incomes or otherwise disadvantaged, and would 
find it particularly difficult to find a home on the open market. 

3.3 The revised allocation scheme has been developed in response to the introduction of the 
Homelessness Reduction Act (HRA) in April 2018 which places a greater emphasis on the local authority 
to prevent and relieve homelessness. The current allocation scheme4 that was implemented in August 
2013 requires updating to allow the Council to discharge its duties under the new legislation and better 
reflect local priorities.

The Housing Register

3.4 The District Council has a long history of working in partnership with Bromford and has held a Service 
Level Agreement with them to manage and administer the housing register on our behalf since 2003. 

3.5 The housing register is currently operated through Homes Direct, a choice based lettings (CBL) 
platform shared by several RPs in partnership across the Midlands.  The Homes Direct Partnership will 
be reviewing the use of the Homes Direct IT platform in 2019, with the potential to move away from 
this to another provider.  Bromford have already confirmed that they have given notice to Homes 
Direct to cease the use of this from July 2019 due to a significant investment in their own IT systems 
following a merger with Merlin Housing.  They are currently in the process of developing their own 
software to provide them with the functionality to allow them to let their homes in a more efficient 
manner across the whole Bromford group outside of their existing nominations agreements5 with local 
authorities.

3.6 The changes within the Homes Direct Partnership and Bromford ha
[...]
d realistic 
about the local housing picture by adding, removing, moving and amalgamating some of the existing 
priority categories. We have changed from Bands A, B, C and D to Emergency, 1, 2 and 3.  All key 
changes to the scheme are outlined in Appendix B.

Alternative Options Allocation scheme
 To do nothing: this isn’t an option as it is a legal requirement for the local 

authority to have an allocation scheme in place as a way of prioritising 
applicants to vacancies in social housing.

 Continue with the existing allocation scheme: this is outdated and does not 
reflect the Council’s new duties under the HRA or emerging local priorities.

Housing register management
 Appendix C.

Consultation There has been significant consultation to date to develop the allocation scheme, 
feedback and actions from this are summarised in Appendix D.
 Engagement with RP’s that own and manage affordable housing stock within 

the District to shape the proposals, with further consultation on the draft 
allocation scheme.

 Consultation with councillors at two briefing sessions in July, with a key changes 
documentation sent to all councillors for comment.

 Further consultation with customers and key stakeholders will commence once 
the scheme has been approved in principle by Cabinet. 

6 Previously the minimum residency to the District was 6 out of 12 months, however this criteria will still stand for those customers 
who are presenting as having a prevention or relief homeless duty.
7 Department for Communities and Local Government (2013): Providing Social Housing for Local People.

Page 51



4

Financial 
Implications Appendix C.

H0

Contribution to the 
Delivery of the 
Strategic Plan

The Strategic Plan 2016-2020 sets out what we want to achieve in four main 
themes. The development of the strategy will contribute most significantly 
towards the themes of ‘healthy and safe communities’, ‘clean, green and 
welcoming places to live’ and also ‘a vibrant and prosperous eco
[...]
and C 
to one in Band 1

Some applicants will remain the 
same priority, others will increase.

Move closer to 
employment

Local workforce earning 
under £23,000

Wording change Priority only given to those 
applicants working in the area on a 
low income.

Loss of tied 
accommodation

- Removed Not required as would deal with 
under the homeless legislation.

Relationship breakdown - Moved to Band 2 Lesser priority to reflect pressures 
on the waiting list.

Leaving prison - Removed Not required as would deal with 
under the homeless legislation.

Mortgage affordability - Removed Not required as would deal with 
under the homeless legislation if 
deemed as unaffordable.

Children under 10 in 
upper floor flat

- Removed Removed due to pressures on the 
housing waiting list, in addition 
applicants being rehoused where 
housing need still remains. This will 
affect 5% of the waiting list, or 52 
people. This will need to be 
managed well to avoid complaints.

- Releasing an adapted 
property in demand

Lowered from Band 
A

Moved down priority list as not 
considered an emergency band, 
however remains as making best 
use of stock.

- Under occupancy of 
LA/HA

Lowered from Band 
A, removed private 
sector

Moved down priority list as not 
considered an emergency band 
unless impacting upon financially 
however remains as making best 
use of stock.

- Homeless relief duty New To reflect new duties under the 
HRA.

- Urgent medical Moved from Band 
C

Priority increased to reflect 
demands for adapted properties 
and on DFG’s, lesser medical 

Page 58



Appendix B

5

priority will no longer be 
recognised.

Band 2

Current – Band C Proposed – Band 2 Change Impact
Short of 1 bedroom - Moved to Band 1 Increase of priority
Sharing facilities - Removed 23 applicants (2%) currently on the 

waiting list within this category, 
and 63 over the last 3 years. 
Current Government rulings for 
under 35’s based on LHA rate is 
shared accommodation, seems 
counter intuitive to have a priority 
banding for this under these 
circumstances.

Minor disrepair/poor 
property condition

- Removed Currently no people on the waiting 
list in this category, and none over 
the last 3 years. Minor disrepair 
and property condition should be 
completed by the owner or 
landlord of the property and 
should not mean the applicant 
requires a move.

Move closer to family or 
friends for care/support

Move to area to be near 
family/ friends for 
care/support, access 
specialised facilities or 
employment 

Enhanced New categories added to include 
welfare and hardship reasons.

Lower levels of hardship, 
medical or social and 
welfare needs

- Removed Most of this category is 
encapsulated in the above, 
however for those experiencing 
urgent medical, there will be an 
increase in priority.

Approved as foster or 
adoptive parents and 
require an additional 
bedroom

- Removed Increased priority as will now be 
dealt with under the overcrowded 
conditions.

- Homeless prevention New To reflect new duties under the 
HRA.

- Relationship breakdown Moved down from 
Band B

Lesser priority to reflect pressures 
on the waiting list.

- Intentionally homeless Moved from Band 
B

Lesser priority to reflect pressures 
on the waiting list, only applies 
where applicants qualify for 
rehousing, e.g. no unacceptable 
behaviour or housing related debt.

Page 59



Appendix B

6

Band 3

Current – Band D Proposed – Band 3 Change Impact
No identified housing 
need

- Removed Due to pressures on the waiting list this 
banding will be removed. This will be the 
greatest group of people affected by the 
changes at 37% of the waiting list or 368 
people, however it is important to note we do 
not have a legal duty to rehouse people with no 
identified housing need, and this needs to be 
balanced against the cost (both financially and 
in resources) of managing the waiting list and 
assessing applicants with no housing need 

Worsened 
circumstances

- Removed Will no longer qualify for rehousing, equates to 
4 applicants (0%) of the waiting list.

Previous or current 
housing debt

- Removed Will no longer qualify for rehousing, equates to 
18 applicants (2%) of the waiting list.

- Applicants who qualify 
and expressed an 
interest in 2 bed upper 
floor flats or are over 50 
and seeking specialist 
accommodation.

New To manage the allocation of stock that is harder 
to let and minimise void loss for providers.

Additional Priority

• Given for serving or former members of the armed or reserve forces when awarded a priority under the 
scheme.

• Given for applicants who have successfully completed the pre-tenancy training scheme when awarded a 
priority under the scheme.

Offers

• Those placed in Emergency Band will only be entitled to 1 suitable offer of accommodation only (except 
regeneration). Refusal of a suitable offer will result in their application being reviewed and re-banded or 
cancelled.

• Those in Band 1, 2 and 3 will be entitled to 3 suitable offers of accommodation before re-banding or 
cancelled.

• Priority for adapted properties or bungalows to those people that best suit needs.

Page 60



Appendix B

7

Bedroom Entitlement

In line with benefit rules unless:

• 24 weeks pregnant.
• Two children cannot share due to a disability, evidenced by DLA middle/high rate care or PIP daily/enhanced 

living.
• Couple cannot share due to a disability, same disability benefits apply but also include Attendance 

Allowance.
• Disabled person requiring regular overnight care, same benefit rules apply.

• Foster parent or approved to adopt if they are awaiting placement for up to 52 weeks prior. 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix D

1

Feedback and actions from consultation with Members, RP’s and other 
stakeholders 

Proposals You Sa
[...]
se 
unable to work due to caring responsibilities 
or disability.

Removal from proposal.

- Concerns raised regarding Safeguarding 
cases.

Would be dealt with via housing options team 
if moving is considered the only viable option.

-

- Would like a more local focus, with priority 
given for people with a local connection to 
a specific location within the District.

Already have local lettings plans in place for 
rural exception sites. Will consider expanding 
these to other areas where an identified local 
housing need exists as evidenced by a local 
housing need survey.

-

P
age 66



Community Lottery Scheme
Cabinet Member for Regulatory Services Housing and Wellbeing
Date: 12th September 2018
Contact Officer: Gareth Davies
Tel Number: 01543 308741
Email: Gareth.davies@lichfielddc.gov.uk
Key Decision? YES
Local Ward 
Members

Affects all Wards

Community Housing 
& Health (overview & 
scrutiny) Committee

1. Executive Summary
1.1 Each year, this Council invests in the community and voluntary sector within the District, enabling a 

wide range of social / wellbeing, environmental, leisure activities and support services to be provided 
to our residents, particularly those who need additional help and support.

1.2 This report seeks to gain agreement to the establishment of a Local Lottery to benefit local community 
groups and charities and enable them to raise funds directly and help fund the Council’s support for 
the local Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS).

2. Recommendations
2.1 That Members consider and comment on the proposed establishment of a local lottery scheme.

2.2 That Members recommend that Cabinet approve the establishment of a local lottery scheme.

3. Background
3.1 Lichfield District Council has historically provided substantial financial support for the voluntary 

community sector across the District, helping to deliver a number of corporate aims, and we currently 
provide £23,000 per annum through small grants (administered through W
[...]
 maintain the current level of funding (£177,000 
per annum) and an outline commitment to do this for 3 years was approved by Cabinet in July 2017.

3.5 The Council currently projects a funding gap of £1.184m in 2019/20. It is inevitable with this level of 
deficit that the Council has to look at options to reduce this level of support and find ways to fill this 
gap to mitigate the impact on the sector. 

3.6 A Lichfield Lottery has the potential to help all organisations to address any funding pressures they are 
facing. The lottery proposal will help move LDC from ‘provider to enabler’. The proposal is to reduce 
the Council’s budget for the Community and Voluntary Sector in line with the income gained for the 
sector from the lottery. A number of Local Authorities have established such lotteries in recent years 
with some success the table below provides some information on the performance of the lotteries.

Local 
Authority

Start date Set up costs 
excluding 
staff time

Annual 
running 
costs 
excluding 
staff time

Amount raised by 
good causes selling 
their own tickets 
(per year)

Amount raised 
general good 
causes fund (per 
year)

Total amount 
raised for 
good causes 

Portsmouth 
Council

05/11/16 £3,750 £350 £38,532(17/18) £30,232 (17/18) £68,764 
(17/18)

Aylesbury 
Vale

Nov 15 £810.50 £698 £10,476 (Nov 15 to 
Mar 16)
£46,582 (16/17)
£58,981 (17 to Feb 
18)

£4300.80 (Nov 15 
to Mar 16)
£18,722.20 
(16/17)
£20,551.80 (17 to 
Feb 18)

£79,532.80 
(Apr17 to Feb 
18)

NULBC Jun 17 £3000 £5,443.78 
(Jun to Mar)

£8,243 £4,756.60 £12,999.60 
(Aug 17 to 
Mar 17)

Corby Jan 17 £6,000 £3,000 £23,421 (17) £14,424.60 (17) £37,845.60 
(1st year of 
operation)

South Staffs Nov 17 N/A N/A one off 
£5000 
marketing 
budget

Year 1 currently 
projected to be 
approx. £13,000.

Year 1 currently 
projected to be 
approx. £13,000.

£26,000 (Year 
1 estimate)

3.7 Lotteries have long been a way of smaller organisations raising income. They are regulated by the 
Gam

Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY HOUSING AND HEALTH (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) 
COMMITTEE

12 SEPTEMBER 2018

PRESENT:

Councillors Mrs Baker (Chairman), Mrs Evans (Vice-Chair), Miss Shepherd (Vice-Chair), Ball, 
Bamborough, Mrs Constable, Hoult, O'Hagan, Ray and Mrs Eagland.

(In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No.17 Councillor Yeates attended the meeting).

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs Boyle, Eadie and Humphreys.

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

Councillor O’Hagan declared a personal interest as he is currently employed by the Southern 
Staffordshire and Shropshire Mental Health Service based at Burton Queens Hospital.

10 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 31 May 2018 as previously circulated were taken as read 
and approved as a correct record.

11 PRESENTATION FROM NEW DISABLES FACILITIES GRANTS PROVIDER 

The Chairman noted that Millbrook Health Care had been appointed to manage and deliver 
disabled facilities grants. She welcomed Mr Lee Davies, a Director at Millbrook Health Care, 
who gave a presentation outlining:

 the history of the company, 
 the services they provided and customer feedback
 the service deliver model in Staffordshire
 transition issues
 performance, service improvement and performance management
 governance arrangements.

Members asked a number of questions and it was proposed that an update on the delivery of 
disabled facilities grants be provided in six months’ time.

RESOLVED: That a briefing paper on the delivery of disabled facilities grants be 
provided to Members of the Committee in six months.

12 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the Work Programme for 2018/19. It was noted that an update 
would be received on the merger of Burton Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust and Derby 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust in January. This would give an opportunity to 
address, amongst other things, the proposed bus service between Burton and Derby Hospitals 
and concerns over potential reductions in service as a result of the merger.



13 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY DELIVERY PLAN 

It was noted that on 26 March 2018 the Committee had endorsed the emerging Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy (HWS). The HWS explored the Council’s impact on the health and 
wellbeing of residents, identified service areas and activities that impacted on the 
determinants of health, built on the evidence contained in the Strategic Plan, provided a 
picture of the key local health and wellbeing indicators and highlighted areas for improvement. 

Consideration was given to the revised HWS Delivery Plan 2018-2021 which contained the 
actions and outcomes required to address the identified priorities. These had been informed 
by existing and emerging policies and strategies from across the Council.

Clarification was provided in respect of a number of issues including the dementia awareness 
timescales and the identification of priority wards.

In response to a question about the possibility of overcommitting in some areas given the 
resources available, it was confirmed that Leisure Services were comfortable with the targets, 
some of which were provided for in the Freedom Leisure Contract. 

With regard to funding, it was advised that the £54,000 funding was in addition to services that 
were already being provided. 

It was acknowledged that the provision of affordable homes was reliant on the housing 
market, although the Council could influence provision and the trend had been upwards with 
135 affordable homes delivered in 2017-18.

RESOLVED: That the revised Health and Well Being Strategy and Health and Well 
Being Delivery Plan be recommended to Cabinet for Approval.

14 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED: “That as publicity would be prejudicial to the public 
interest by reason of the confidential nature of the business to be 
transacted, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business, which would involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972”.

IN PRIVATE

15 ALLOCATIONS SCHEME 

A report was submitted that reviewed the current housing allocation scheme and housing 
register and consideration was given to a revised scheme that reflected current legislation 
(including the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017), guidance and local priorities.

It was proposed that Bromford would continue to manage and administer the housing register 
on the Council’s behalf and that a bespoke housing register based on the revised allocation 
scheme be developed in partnership with Bromford to replace the current Homes Direct 
platform.



Members noted that the priority grades A, B, C and D were being changed to Emergency, 1, 2 
and 3 and regret was expressed that, due to pressures on the waiting list, category D was 
being removed affecting 368 people that did not have an identified housing need.

Reference was made to the closure of Bluebell House in Lichfield which had provided 
accommodation for young people and it was hoped that the building could be brought back in 
to use as soon as possible. It was advised that a planning application had been submitted by 
Midland Heart for a housing scheme for over 55 year olds.
 
In response to a question about the criteria regarding housing related debt it was confirmed 
that exceptional cases would be examined on their own merit.  It was also advised that 
discretionary housing payments were available and the budget had not been fully spent in 
recent years.

RECOMMENDED:  (1) That the revised Allocation Scheme be recommended to 
Council for approval.

(2) That the proposal for Bromford to continue to manage and 
administer the housing register on the Council’s behalf and jointly develop a bespoke 
housing register to replace the current operating system be noted.

IN PUBLIC

16 COMMUNITY LOTTERY SCHEME 

A report was submitted on the proposed establishment of a lottery to enable local community 
groups and charities to raise funds and help the Council to provide support for the local 
voluntary and community sector.

Confirmation was sought that the funding raised would be additional to the current budget of 
£177,000 grant funding provided by the District Council. It was advised that this level of 
support had been approved by Cabinet in July 2017 for three years.

The Committee discussed the proposal and agreed that it would need to consider the results 
of the consultation with the local community and voluntary sector before being able to endorse 
the idea.

RECOMMENDED: That the idea of establishing a local lottery scheme be 
approved subject to the outcome of consultation with the community and 
voluntary sector and its further scrutiny by the Committee. 

17 STANDING ITEMS 

(a) Lichfield District Health Provision

It was reported that Staffordshire County Council’s Cabinet had approved the redevelopment 
of Greenwood House, Burntwood to provide a new pupose-built health centre with adjoining 
pharmacy and associated car parking following the successful application to NHS England’s 
Technology Transformation Fund.  

Members noted that a public exhibition on the proposed health centre had been arranged for 
18 September following which an application for Planning Consent would be finalised.

(b) Staffordshire Health Select Committee



The Committee received an update on the most recent meeting of the Staffordshire Health 
Select Committee.

(The Meeting closed at 8.26 p.m.)

CHAIRMAN


